

No. 04-623

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Alberto R. Gonzales, Attorney General, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

State of Oregon *et al.*,
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
filed by Peter A. Rasmussen, M.D.
and David M. Hochhalter

ELI D. STUTSMAN
Counsel of Record
621 SW Morrison
Thirteenth Floor
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 274-4048

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The proceedings below	1
The Attorney General's enforcement directive	4
Standing to litigate	6
The State of Oregon is leading a national debate	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Attorney General's enforcement directive violates the plain language of the Controlled Substances Act, oversteps the bounds of the Attorney General's statutory authority, and contravenes Congress' express legislative intent	11
A. Medical Practice under the Oregon Death With	

	Dignity Act establishes the “course of professional practice”	14
B.	Criminal proceedings under the Controlled Substances Act; drug trafficking, drug diversion, and the “course of professional practice”	20
C.	Administrative proceedings under the Controlled Substances Act; revocations, denials, and the “public interest”	29
D.	The Congressional record establishes that the Controlled Substances Act is an anti-drug law-enforcement statute, not a medical practices act	34
II.	The States, not the Attorney General acting through the Controlled Substances Act, regulate medicine	41

III.	The power to regulate commerce between the States does not authorize federal usurpation of medical practice in the States, or the manner in which Oregonians die	47
CONCLUSION		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases Cited	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	45, 49
<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2129 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1953)	10, 44
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	32
<i>Gibbon v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	47
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	12, 15, 49
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	45
<i>Estate of Hagedorn ex rel. Hagedorn v. Peterson</i> , 690 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa, 2004)	43
<i>Humphreys v. DEA</i> , 96 F.3d 658 (3 rd Cir. 1996)	28

<i>Jenkins v. Lee</i> , 807 N.E.2d 411 (Ill., 2004)	43
<i>Labor Board v. Jones & Laughlin</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	48
<i>LaFramboise v. Thompson</i> , 329 F.Supp.2d 1054 (D.N.D., 2004)	43
<i>Liggett Co. v. Baldridge</i> , 278 U.S. 105 (1928)	44
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1924)	10, 44
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	45
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 543 U.S. 533 (2002)	46
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	10, 44
<i>Semler v. Dental Examiners</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1934)	44
<i>Sheeley v. Memorial Hosp.</i> , 710 A.2d. 161 (R.I., 1998)	42

<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 4 Wheat. 122 (1819)	50
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	22
<i>United States v. Brower</i> , 336 F.3d 274 (4 th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 478 F.2d 268 (5 th Cir. 1973)	26, 28
<i>United States v. King</i> , 345 F.3d 149 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	47, 50
<i>United States v. Oregon Med. Soc.</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1951)	44
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 582 F.2d 1032 (5 th Cir. 1978)	9, 26, 27, 28

<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9 th Cir. 1975)	9, 28
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	50
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	7

Adjudicated Cases Cited

<i>Wesley G. Harline, M.D.</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 5665 (2000)	29
<i>William J. Roth, M.D.</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 62262 (1995)	29
<i>Paul W. Saxton, D.O.</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 25073 (1999)	29
<i>William F. Skinner, M.D.</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 62887 (1995)	29

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C), (D)	3
21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904	2
21 U.S.C. §§ 801-950	<i>passim</i>

21 U.S.C. §§ 801(1)-(6)	12
21 U.S.C. § 802(21)	9, 14, 15, 21, 28
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(2)	21
21 U.S.C. § 822(b)	21
21 U.S.C. § 823	31
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)	8, 30, 31, 33, 47, 48, 50
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)(1),(3)&(4)	31
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)(1)-(5)	30, 31
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)(2)&(5)	31
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)(5)	32
21 U.S.C. § 824(a)	31
21 U.S.C. § 824(a)(4)	4, 31
21 U.S.C. § 829	23
21 U.S.C. § 829(a) & (b)	21
21 U.S.C. § 841	24

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	21
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	12
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	12
21 U.S.C. § 903	45, 46
Controlled Dangerous Substances Act	37
Crime Control Act of 1990	48
Dangerous Drug Diversion Control Act of 1984	30, 38, 40
Indian Child Welfare Act	13
National Motor Vehicle Theft Act	13
Revenue Act of 1932	13
Security Exchange Act of 1934	13

Federal Rules

21 CFR § 1306.04	4, 8, 9, 13, 14, 28, 47, 48, 50
21 CFR § 1306.04(a)	23
Supreme Court Rule 24(2)	1

State Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 127.800 to 127.897 *passim*

Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.815 18, 20

Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.815(1)(k) 16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.815(1)(L)(A) 16, 18

Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.855(1)-(7) 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.865(3) 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.880 15

Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.125 7, 14

Or. Rev. Stat. § 677.095(1) 44

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 973 (1970) 34

116 Cong. Rec. 976 (1970) 34

116 Cong. Rec. 978 (1970) 35

116 Cong. Rec. 996 (1970) 35, 36

116 Cong. Rec. 33,315 (1970)	37
116 Cong. Rec. 33,656 (1970)	37
116 Cong. Rec. 35,051-52 (1970)	38
130 Cong. Rec. 25,846 (1984)	38
130 Cong. Rec. 25,848 (1984)	39
130 Cong. Rec. 25,849 (1984)	40
130 Cong. Rec. 25,851 (1984)	40
James O. Pearson, Jr., J.D., <i>Modern Status of</i> <i>“Locality Rule” in Malpractice Action</i> <i>Against Physician Who is Not a Specialist, 99</i> <i>A.L.R.3d 1133 (1980) (updated through 2004) . .</i>	43
2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory</i> <i>Construction, § 47.17 (1991)</i>	32
